

Present:- Sh. Moninder Singh Learned APP for the State.
Accused Karan Singh on bail represented by Sh. Varun Walia Advocate.
PW 2 ASI Ram Singh, PW3 Khurshid Mohammad and PW4 Sammer are present and examined. Learned APP for the State give statemetn and closed the prosecution evidence. Statement of the accused u/s 313 recorded to which he pleaded false implication and innocence and opted not to lead evidence in his defence.

Perusal of the file shows that original dirving licence of accused Karan Singh is already on judicial file. The original dirving licence Karan Singh is ordered to be retunred to the Karan Singh against proper receipt. Ahlmad is directed to keep the certified copy of the dirving licence of Karan Singh in the judicial file for future references.

Vide my separate detailed judgment of even date, the accused namely Karan Singh is acquitted from the charges framed against him under sections 279, 304-A of IPC. Bail bonds and surety bonds of accused is to be kept intact for the purpose of section 437-A Cr.P.C. Case property, if any, be given to the rightful claimant or be disposed of as per rules, on the expiry of period of appeal or revision, if any. File be consigned to the Judicial Record Room, Dasuya after due compliance.

Pronounced in open court on:

24.02.2023

Vipul Kumar

Stenographer-III

**Rajinder Singh Teji, PCS
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class,
Mukerian
(UID No. PB0427)**