

State vs Gurmit Singh and another

FIR No.148 of 27.11.2019

U/S 420 of IPC

PS Amlloh

Present: Sh.Sukhwinder Singh APP for the state.
Accused on bail with Sh.G.S.Sohal Advocate.
Complainant with Sh.Y.S.Rai, Advocate.

An application seeking the permission of the Court to compound the offences in the present FIR has been filed by the complainant. The application is accompanied by power of attorney which has been moved by Sh.Y.S.Rai, Advocate. Further, Sh.GS Sohal, Advocate has filed power of attorney on behalf of both the accused persons.

Accused/ respondents have received the copy of the application and have got recorded their separate statement that they do not want to file reply against the application and they have no objection, if the application is allowed. Apart from it, the State has filed a separate reply through Ld.APP for the State. Copies of the same have been supplied to the Ld.counsel for the complainant and Ld.Counsel for the accused.

Heard.

In the application in hand, offence under Section 420 of IPC is involved. It is the allegation against the accused/ applicants that they cheated the complainant Savinder Verma. The FIR was got registered by the

complainant Savinder Verma against both the accused. Section 320 of CrPC prescribes that Section 420 of IPC compoundable with the permission of the Court by the person who has been cheated.

In the case in hand, the complainant/ applicant has been cheated by the accused/ respondents. Permission of the court is required to compound the offence involved in the present case. Courts are known to decide the matters to bring peace and harmony in the society. In the case in hand, both i.e. complainant as well as the accused/ respondents are ready to compound the offence. Therefore, the application in hand stands allowed.

As the application to compound the offence in the present case has been allowed, the accused Gurmeet Singh and Jatinder Singh are acquitted of the offences alleged against them in view of Section 320 (8) of CrPC. The sureties of the accused are discharged. Case property be disposed of as per rules after the expiry of period of filing any appeal or revision. File be consigned to the record room.

20.04.2021
Manjinder Singh
J. W.

(Gurinder Singh)
JMIC/ CJ(JD),Amloh
UID/PB-0487